

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD TABLER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

TOME M. HEINING  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

JOSH RENO  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400  
[tomee.heining@oag.texas.gov](mailto:tomee.heining@oag.texas.gov)

**This is a capital case.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICITON</b> .....	2
<b>I. Facts of the Crime</b> .....	2
<b>II. The State-Court and Federal Appellate         Proceedings</b> .....	4
<b>REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT</b> .....	6
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>I. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Concluded that State         Habeas Counsel Neither Abandoned Tabler nor         Were They Ineffective at the Competency to Waive         Hearing</b> .....	7
<b>A. State habeas counsel did not abandon Tabler, nor             were they ineffective</b> .....	10
<b>B. The Fifth Circuit correctly applied Supreme             Court authority to Tabler’s case</b> .....	18
<b>II. Tabler Identifies No Circuit Split</b> .....	25
<b>III. Existing Supreme Court Authority is Sufficient to         Allow Resolution of Whether Trial Counsel’s         Alleged “Renunciation” Amounted to “Cause” to         Excuse Procedural Default</b> .....	30

<b>IV. No Remand Is Necessary as the Claims Have Received Due Consideration and Any Evidentiary Development is Prohibited .....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>40</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3rd Cir. 2001) .....	25, 28, 29
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	25, 27
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	10, 19
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	33
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	32
<i>Ex parte Reynoso [II]</i> , 257 S.W.3d 715 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....	38, 39
<i>Ex parte Reynoso</i> , 228 S.W.3d 163 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	8, 39
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	13
<i>Lewis v. Zatecky</i> , 993 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2021).....	25, 28
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 584 U.S. 414 (2018) .....	8
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012).....	Passim
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 744 F.2d 1245 (6th Cir. 1984).....	25, 28
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	Passim
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	31, 39
<i>Mullis v. Lumpkin</i> , 47 F.4th 380 (5th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Mullis v. Lumpkin</i> , 70 F.4th 906 (5th Cir. 2023).....	Passim

<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	32
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....	32
<i>Raymond v. Weber</i> , 552 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	38
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	27
<i>Rumbaugh v. Procnier</i> , 753 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Segundo v. Davis</i> , 831 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	37
<i>Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022) .....	21, 35, 37
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. 811 (2022).....	36
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	40
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	Passim
<i>Tucker v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1992).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 430 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	27, 28

**Statutes**

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 .....	4, 38
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	39

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 35, 36, 38

**Rules**

Fed. R. of Civil Proc. 59..... 5, 37

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....6
